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Drainage Law, Appointment of Commissioner. County COommis­
sioners, Power tOo ApPOoint Drainage. Commissioner. 

"Cnder the law of 1905, page 254, where the county desires to 
avail itself of the drainage law, the commissioners may, at their 
regular meeting in ::\Iarch, 1905, or at anytime thereafter, appoint 
a drainage commissioner. 

Helena, Montana, March 20th, 1906'. 
Hon. W. T. :McKeowll, County Attorney, Kalisj)€ll, Montana. 

Dear Sir:-I am in receipt of your letter of March 13th, in which yon 
submit the ,proposition as to wheth'ar the board of county commissiollCril 
'haya the authority at their March meeting in 1906 to appoint a Drain 
Commissioner, said board having failed to make suoh appointment at it? 
March meeting in the year 1905. 

Under the iProvisions of Sec. 3, Art. 1 of the Act providing for the 
construction and maintenanc'a of drains (laws of 1905, p. 254), it wail the 
undoubted duty of the board, if the county desirdd to avail itself of the 
benefits of the act, to appoint such commissioner at <the regular meeting 
in 1905, but the board having ~ailed to make 'such apyointment, a vacancy 
'existad which migiht be filled by the Iboard at 'any :subsaquent regular 
meeting or any s'pecial meeting called for that purpose. The board, 
however, by deferring aotion, cannot prolong the term of the party ap· 
pointed commissionar, but such termeXlpires on th'a 1st rlay of January, 
1907, and the board mUdt, 'at its regular meeting ,in September, 1906, ap­
point a commiS'sioner whose term will begin on the 1st d'ay of January, 
1907. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

County Commissioners, Powers of. Town Lots, Assessment of 
as Acreage. 

"Vhere a piece cif land has been regularly platted for addition 
to a townsite, the plat approved by the council and duly recorded, 
the lots must be asses~ed as town lots, and the county commis­
sioners have no authority to order or direct that they be as­
sesISed in any other manner. 

Helena, Montana, Ma.ch 28th, 1906. 
Hon. H. S. Gre'an, County Attorney, Great Falls, Montana. 

Dear Sir:-Your latter of the 26th inst. requesting opinion of this 
office received. From your letter it ruppears that the factsara as follows: 

"A 'piece of land had baen platted regularly and had once been placed 
on the markat, and, since ttmt time the objeect of tlie parties in platting 
th'8 land had been abandoned, and they therefore desired to hava H re­
duced to acreage." 

The question submitted being as follow,,: 
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